# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

**POTTINT:**DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

#### CHAP. 16.

Resolve for the admission of Roscoe G. Greene to practise law in the Court of Common Pleas, and for other purposes.

Approved March 6, 1830.

RESOLVED, For reasons set forth in said Greene's petition, that the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas be, and they hereby are, authorized to admit said Greene to practise Law as an Attorney therein, whenever he shall produce to said Court the evidence usual in such cases, of his having continued in the study of Law, with some Counsellor at Law, in this State, for the term of seven months after the passing of this Resolve; he paying the duty required by law.

And be it further resolved, That the Supreme Judicial Court be, and they are hereby authorized to admit said Greene to practise as an attorney in said Court, whenever he shall have practised in said Court of Common Pleas for the term of two years; and as a Counsellor in said Court, whenever he shall have practised for the term of two years as an Attorney in said Court,

he paying the duty required by law.

#### MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I transmit for the consideration of the Legislature, a communication from the Acting Quarter-Master General of this State, relative to the distribution of the copies of the "Abstract of Infantry Tactics," and copies of the "system of exercise and instruction of Field Artillery," received from the United States. And of the State colours received from Massachusetts; which have since 1822 remained in the possession of the Brigadier Generals, and also suggesting the expediency of an appropriation for the purchase of musical instruments to meet the demands made upon the department for these articles.

JONATHAN G. HUNTON.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, February 11th, 1830.

#### CHAP. 17.

Resolve authorizing the Adjutant General to distribute copies of "the Abstract of Infantry Tactics" and "System of exercise and instruction of Field Artillery.

Approved March 8, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Adjutant General under the direction of the Commander in Chief be, and hereby is authorized and directed to distribute among the officers of the Militia, such copies of "the Abstract of Infantry Tactics" and of the "System of exercise and instruction of Field Artillery" as are, or shall be received from the United States, under the Act of Congress, passed the second day of March, eighteen hundred and twenty nine, "providing for the use of the Militia of the United States, sixty thousand copies of "the Abstract of Infantry Tactics," and also five thousand copies of the "System of exercise and instruction of Field Artillery."

#### CHAP. 18.

Resolve in favor of Carey, Lea, and Carey:

Approved March 8, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Governor with advice of Council draw his warrant on the Treasury for the sum of fifty eight dollars and fifty five cents, due Carey, Lea and Carey of Philadelphia, for five sets of Stricklands Reports purchased of them by the Secretary of State in the year eighteen hundred and twenty seven, for the use of the State. And that he cause that sum to be transmitted to the said Carey, Lea and Carey.

#### CHAP. 19.

Resolve respecting Musical Instruments.

Approved March 8, 1830.

RESOLVED, That five hundred dollars be appropriated to be laid out by the Adjutant General, under the direction of the Commander in Chief, for the purchase of Musical Instruments, required by law to be distributed among the companies of Militia the most destitute; and the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the above sum.